Date: February 23, 2015 at 12:51:39 PM PST

Subject: AFT Local 1493 list: Newly Appointed City College of San Francisco
Special Trustee to Guide Return of Control to Locally Elected Board of Trustees
From: Dan Kaplan <kaplan@aft1493.org>

To: "Brenner, Eric" <brenner@smccd.edu>, "Floro, Nina L." <floro@smccd.edu>,
"Hough, Richard" <hough@smccd.edu>, "Nicholls, Anne"
<nicholls@smccd.edu>, "Chandler, Chip" <chandler@smccd.edu>, Victoria
Clinton <vclinton2@yahoo.com>, "Olesen, Karen" <olesen@smccd.edu>,
"Feinblum, Kathleen" <feinblumk@smccd.edu>, Katharine Harer
<katleo12@att.net>, "Rivera-Contreras, Joaquin J." <rivera@smccd.edu>, "Li,
Yaping" <liy@smccd.edu>, "Motoyama, Kate" <motoyama@smccd.edu>,
"Kapp, Nick" <kapp@smccd.edu>, "Hall, Patty" <hallp@smccd.edu>,
"Danielson, David G." <danielson@smccd.edu>, "Stafford, Anne"
<stafford@smccd.edu>, "Raeber, Sandra" <raeber@smccd.edu>, "Lachmayr,
Lucia" <lachmayri@smccd.edu>, "Ridgway, Kristi" <ridgwayk@smccd.edu>,
"Robertson, James" <robertsonj@smccd.edu>, "Campillo, Carla"
<campillo@smccd.edu>, "Cervantes, Alma" <cervantes@smccd.edu>,
"Malamud, Monica" <malamudm@smccd.edu>, "Connors, Joan"
<connorsj@smccd.edu>, "Ball, Jeremy" <ballj@smccd.edu>, "gdavis@sonic.net"
<gdavis@sonic.net>, "david.yancey@sjcc.edu" <david.yancey@sjcc.edu>,
Richard Hansen <HansenRichard@fhda.edu>, "Partlan, Martin"
<partlanm@smccd.edu>, "James, Katherine \"Teeka\"" <james@smccd.edu>,
"Schertle, Katherine" <schertlek@smccd.edu>, "stilljudy@comcast.net"
<stilljudy@comcast.net>, "Ware, Lezlee" <warel@smccd.edu>,
"ecosanda@gmail.com" <ecosanda@gmail.com>, "Garfinkle, Deborah"
<garfinkled@smccd.edu>, "Melnick, Lisa" <melnickl@smccd.edu>, "Olson,
Lucia" <olsonlu@smccd.edu>, "Noonan, Mike" <noonanm@smccd.edu>,
"Whitney, Shawna" <whitneys@smccd.edu>, Ernie Rodriguez
<rodriguez@my.smccd.edu>, Susan Petit <petit@my.smccd.edu>, John Searle
<searle@my.smccd.edu>, "Carranza, James" <carranza@smccd.edu>,
"Laderman, David" <laderman@smccd.edu>, "Munson, Emily"
<munsone@smccd.edu>, "Palmer, Lisa" <palmer@smccd.edu>, "Eslamieh,
Salumeh" <eslamiehs@smccd.edu>, "Bowie, Linton" <bowiel@smccd.edu>,
"Kern, Michelle" <kernm@smccd.edu>, "Powers, Sarah"
<powerss@smccd.edu>, "Sobel, Amy L." <sobel@smccd.edu>, Zev Kvitky
<zkvitky@cft.org>, Vicki Legion <vlegion@sfsu.edu>, "Alexander, Stephanie"
<alexanders@smccd.edu>, "Marron, Jamie" <marron@smccd.edu>, "Maxwell,
Timothy" <maxwellt@smccd.edu>, "Nurre, Rosemary A." <nurre@smccd.edu>,
"Sapigao, Janice" <sapigaoj@smccd.edu>, "Rueckhaus, Paul"
<rueckhausp@smccd.edu>, "Wong, Karen E." <wongk@smccd.edu>, "Hirzel,
Douglas" <hirzel@smccd.edu>, "Shaw, Leigh Anne" <shawl@smccd.edu>,
"Taylor-Mendoza, Jennifer" <mendozaj@smccd.edu>, "Maher, Doniella"
<maherd@smccd.edu>, "Williams, Rob" <williamsrob@smccd.edu>, "Zhang,
Hellen" <zhangh@smccd.edu>, "Zahedi, Shaye" <zahedi@smccd.edu>,
"Fredricks, Stephen" <fredrickss@smccd.edu>, <brownek@smccd.edu>,
"Hiramoto, Judy" <hiramotojudy@smccd.edu>, John <elmogrot@astound.net>,



<abrao@aft1493.org>

PRESS
RELEASE

February
23, 2015

Newly Appointed City College of San Francisco Special
Trustee to Guide Return of Control to Locally Elected

Board of Trustees
Board of Trustees could assume full duties in July 2015

San Francisco — California Community Colleges Chancellor Brice W.
Harris today appointed Dr. Guy Lease to serve as the new special
trustee who will guide the transition of governance back to the locally
elected board of trustees, a transfer of authority scheduled to be
completed in the next several months.

“Based on the progress that the college has made in the past two
years and the commitment of the board of trustees to sustain that
improvement, we envision that the local board will assume full
responsibility in July 2015. The college is now in compliance with 90
percent of the accreditation standards and local board involvement in
completing the recovery is in everyone’s best interest.”

Joining Harris and Lease, a former longtime Superintendent/President
of Lake Tahoe Community College District, were City College of San
Francisco Board of Trustees President Rafael Mandelman, City College
of San Francisco Chancellor Arthur Tyler, and other college leaders.

“Today is an exciting day as it marks acceleration in the College’s
progress back to local control,” said Board of Trustees President
Rafael Mandelman. “There remain many challenges ahead, but |
believe our board is up to the task. We look forward to working with
Dr. Lease and the Chancellor Harris to shore up and strengthen this
great institution.”
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In July 2013, the California Community Colleges Board of Governors
took the rare step of appointing a special trustee to assume the duties
of the elected board as the college faced financial insolvency and the
threat of closure by accreditors. In January, special trustee Robert
Agrella announced his plans to retire after successfully guiding the
college to stability and a two-year extension for coming into
compliance with accreditation standards.

Harris said Lease long and distinguished leadership in California
community colleges makes him well suited to ensure a successful
transition.

“Dr. Lease has served as the chief executive of several colleges and
college districts for more than 20 years, and over his career he has
demonstrated success in issues relating to fiscal management,
collective bargaining and accreditation,” Harris said. “He is well
gualified to support the board of trustees as they assume governance
responsibilities.”

The board of trustees is already participating in meetings, receiving
training and briefings about the college’s finances, academics and
operations. Under an updated transition plan, it will assume authority
for student services and academic programs in March and by July will
have responsibility for all functions, including finance.

The California Community Colleges is the largest system of higher education in
the nation composed of 72 districts and 112 colleges serving 2.1 million students
per year. Community colleges supply workforce training, basic skills education
and prepare students for transfer to four-year institutions. The Chancellor’s
Office provides leadership, advocacy and support under the direction of the
Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges. For more information

about the community colleges, please visit http://

californiacommunitycolleges.cccco.edu/ .
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